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September 9, 2021 
 
 
William Seuffert 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
Saint Paul, MN  55101  
 

RE: Docket No 20-815  In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s Renewable Energy Standard Rider 
 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Xcel Energy (“Xcel” or “the Company”) CRP plan.  
 
The City of Minneapolis (“Minneapolis”) has established an ambitious and necessary community-wide 
renewable electricity goal on behalf of our residents and businesses. This goal – 100% renewable 
electricity by 2030 – necessarily builds upon the laudable efforts of Xcel Energy to generate a significant 
share of electricity consumed from renewable resources. To reach the 100% goal, our recently released 
Blueprint envisions a grid mix of 60% utility-scale renewable electricity by 2030, with the remaining 40% 
coming from distributed rooftop solar, community solar gardens, and Xcel Energy’s green tariff 
programs. Xcel Energy’s retirement of RECs to maximize a given year’s CRP provides the foundation 
upon which our 100% community-wide goal is measured and supported. 
 
If, as the Department of Commerce recommends, Xcel were to sell all RECs above the RES requirements, 
Minneapolis and other cities with renewable electricity goals would be farther from achieving our 100% 
goal.   
 
Xcel’s CRP calculation and reporting methodology is a useful tool which helps assure Minneapolis of the 
renewable attributes of the electricity it receives. Additionally, Xcel’s retirement of all earned RECs, 
above and beyond the statutory requirements of the RES greatly benefits Minneapolis by assisting in the 
achievement of our 100% renewable electricity goal. 
 
Minneapolis thanks the Commission for consideration of our comments and is available to respond to 
any questions the Commission may have.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kim W. Havey, LEED AP, AICP 
Director, Division of Sustainability   

https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/programs-initiatives/climate/buildings-energy/100-renewable-electricity/
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

    ) ss.  CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN ) 

 

I, Stacy A. Miller, of the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, 

affirm that on the 9th day of September 2021, I served a copy of the following: 

 

REPLY COMMENTS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS REGARDING DOCKET  

NO. 20-815. 

 

at the last known email addresses and addresses of said entities/individuals on the attached 
Service List. 

 

 

 
_________________________ 

Stacy A. Miller
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Archer Alison C aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Canaday James 
james.canaday@ag.state.mn.u
s 

Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Coffman John john@johncoffman.net AARP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Commerce Attorneys 
Generic 
Notice 

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.
mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
DOC 

Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Conlin Riley riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Cooper Brooke bcooper@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Crocker George gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Farrell John jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-Reliance 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Garvey Edward 
edward.garvey@AESLconsulti

ng.com 
AESL Consulting 

Electronic 

Service 
No 

Gonzalez Janet Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Harris Matthew B matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com XCEL ENERGY 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Heinen Adam aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Hoppe Michael lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Johnson Phillips Sarah sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Electronic 

Service 
No 

Kaufman Mark J. mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org IBEW Local Union 949 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Koehler Thomas TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Larson Peder plarson@larkinhoffman.com 
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, 
Ltd. 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Maini Kavita kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting, LLC 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Miller Stacy 
stacy.miller@minneapolismn.g
ov 

City of Minneapolis 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 
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Niles David david.niles@avantenergy.com 
Minnesota Municipal Power 
Agency 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Residential Utilities 
Division 

Generic 
Notice 

residential.utilities@ag.state.m
n.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org 
MN Center for Environmental 
Advocacy 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Electronic 
Service 

Yes 

Smith Ken ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Starns Byron E. byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Strommen James M 
jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com 

Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Sweet Lynnette 
Regulatory.records@xcelenerg

y.com 
Xcel Energy 

Electronic 

Service 
Yes 

Tynes Thomas 
jjazynka@energyfreedomcoaliti
on.com 

Energy Freedom Coalition of 
America 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

Veith Lisa lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Windler Joseph jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Electronic 
Service 

No 

Zomer Patrick Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com 
Moss & Barnett a Professional 
Association 

Electronic 
Service 

No 

 

  
  
 

 


